

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

SEAN C. DUFFY (NY Bar. No. 4103131)
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Natural Resources Section
601 D Street NW
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 305-0445
Facsimile: (202) 305-0506
sean.c.duffy@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION**

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,
Federal Defendants.

Case No. 6:15-cv-01517-TC

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

 1. Standing 1

 2. Failure to State a Claim..... 1

 3. Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction..... 1

Argument 2

 I. Plaintiffs Lack Article III Standing..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs allege only generalized harms, shared by all, and not
 suitable for resolution by the judicial process. 2

 B. Plaintiffs fail to show a sufficient causal connection between the
 government’s actions and increased risk of climate change 4

 C. The Court cannot redress Plaintiffs’ injuries..... 7

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to State Any Cognizable Constitutional Claim 9

 A. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under the Due Process Clause. 10

 B. Plaintiffs fail to state an equal protection claim. 14

 C. The Ninth Amendment guarantees no substantive rights..... 19

 III. The Court Has no Jurisdiction Over the Public Trust Doctrine Claim 20

Conclusion 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 F. App'x 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21, 23
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	21, 22
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	7
<i>Am. Bus Ass'n v. Slater</i> , 231 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	9
<i>Appleby v. City of New York</i> , 271 U.S. 364 (1926)	21
<i>Aronow v. Minnesota</i> , No. A12-0585, 2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012)	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	4
<i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	14, 15, 16, 17-18
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Cunningham v. Beavers</i> , 858 F.2d 269 (5th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>DeLeon v. Little</i> , 981 F. Supp. 728 (D. Conn. 1997)	20

<i>Deshaney v. Winnebago Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	12, 14
<i>District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Douglas v. Hugh A. Stallings, M.D., Inc.</i> , 870 F.2d 1242 (7th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	19
<i>Filippone v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , No. 12-0444, 2013 WL 988627 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2013)	21
<i>Gabree v. King</i> , 614 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1980)	16
<i>Gasper v. La. Stadium & Exposition Dist.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 716 (E.D. La. 1976)	11
<i>Gibson v. Matthews</i> , 926 F.2d 532 (6th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Hagedorn v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1061 (N.D.W. Va. 1973)	11
<i>Hedgepeth ex rel. Hedgepeth v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16-17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur D'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	21
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	20-21
<i>In re Stuart Transp. Co.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 38 (E.D. Va. 1980)	22
<i>Jaffee v. Soc'y of N.Y. Hosp.</i> , No. 96-cv-3623-LAP, 1999 WL 246747 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 1999)	16
<i>Kramer v. Union Free School Dist.</i> , 395 U.S. 621 (1969)	16
<i>L.W. v. Grubbs</i> , 974 F.2d 119 (9th Cir. 1992)	13

<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	7
<i>Light v. United States</i> , 220 U.S. 523 (1911)	22
<i>Long Sault Dev. Co. v. Call</i> , 242 U.S. 272 (1916)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	4
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	9
<i>Mass. Bd. of Ret. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	15
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	4
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	11
<i>Middlesex Cty. Sewerage Auth. v. Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<i>Mills v. Habluetzel</i> , 456 U.S. 91 (1982)	15
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	15
<i>Moore v. City of E. Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10
<i>Munger v. City of Glasgow Police Dep’t</i> , 227 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Nat’l Sea Clammers Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 616 F.2d 1222 (3d Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	18

<i>PPL Mont., L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012)	21, 23
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	10
<i>Penilla v. City of Huntington Park</i> , 115 F.3d 707 (9th Cir. 1997)	12, 13
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988)	20
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 375 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ohio 1974)	11
<i>Price v. Cohen</i> , 715 F.2d 87 (3d Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Ramos v. Town of Vernon</i> , 353 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	10-11
<i>Russell v. Gregoire</i> , 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>S.F. Chapter of A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. EPA</i> , No. C-07-04936, 2008 WL 859985 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2008)	11
<i>Sanders-Reed v. Martinez</i> , 350 P.3d 1221 (N.M. Ct. App. 2015)	21
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	20
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	2
<i>Tanner v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 340 F. Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972)	11-12
<i>Tex. Comm'n on Env'tl. Quality v. Bonser-Lain</i> , 438 S.W.3d 887 (Tex. App. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012)	22-23
<i>United States v. 1.58 Acres of Land</i> , 523 F. Supp. 120 (D. Mass. 1981)	22, 23

<i>United States v. 11.037 Acres of Land</i> , 685 F. Supp. 214 (N.D. Cal. 1988)	23
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	15
<i>United States v. Flores-Villar</i> , 536 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States v. Trinidad Coal & Coking Co.</i> , 137 U.S. 160 (1890)	22
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10
<i>Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Wolfson v. Brammer</i> , 616 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Wood v. Ostrander</i> , 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989)	13
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. V	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	1, 2, 20
 Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 2601 (2012)	8
30 U.S.C. § 21a (2012)	8
30 U.S.C. § 1201 (2012)	8
42 U.S.C. § 5801 (2012)	8
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	22, 23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3)	2, 20
